
RESOLUTION 2023- ___ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF BARTONVILLE, TEXAS, 
APPROVING A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE ANNUAL 
CONTRACT FOR MISCELLANEOUS PAVEMENT REPAIR AND 
DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS BETWEEN THE TOWN OF 
BARTONVILLE AND SPI ASPHALT, LLC, TO ADOPT REVISED UNIT 
PRICES FOR BID ITEMS FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT; 
AUTHORIZING THE TOWN ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT DOCUMENTS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 
WHEREAS,  The Town of Bartonville and SPI Asphalt, LLC, entered into that certain 

2021 Annual Contract for Miscellaneous Pavement Repair and Drainage Improvements, 
effective November 19, 2021 (the “Contract”), that was scheduled to expire on November 30, 
2022; and 
 

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Contract set forth in the Contract Documents, 
Special Instructions to Bidders, Section 5, Contract Term, the Town renewed the Contract for a 
one-year term by that certain First Amendment to Contract Between Town of Bartonville and 
SPI Asphalt, LLC, approved by Bartonville Resolution No. 2022-22, dated November 15, 2022; 
and  

 
WHEREAS, a negotiation of revised unit prices for bid items for work under the 

Contract have been negotiated recently between the Town and SPI Asphalt, LLC; and 
 

WHEREAS, upon full review and consideration of the Contract and all matters related 
thereto, the Town Council is of the opinion and finds that said Contract shall be amended by the 
adoption of revised unit prices for bid items as the result of negotiation between the Town and 
SPI Asphalt, LLC.  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE 
TOWN OF BARTONVILLE, TEXAS, THAT:  
 

SECTION 1. The Second Amendment to the Contract to adopt revised unit prices for bid 
items is hereby approved, and the Town Administrator is hereby authorized to sign the necessary 
documents amending the Contract, attached hereto as Exhibit “A,” under the same terms and 
conditions as set forth in the Contract, as was amended by the First Amendment to the Contract, 
dated November 15, 2022, except for the revised unit prices for bid items adopted hereunder, as 
shown on the attached Exhibit “A.”  
 

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage, 
and it is accordingly so resolved.  

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
DULY ADOPTED by the Bartonville Town Council on this ____ day of February 2023. 
 
 
      APPROVED: 
 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jaclyn Carrington, Mayor  
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Tammy Dixon, Town Secretary     



1  

SECOND AMENDMENT TO 
CONTRACT BETWEEN TOWN OF BARTONVILLE AND SPI ASPHALT, LLC 

This Second Amendment to the 2021 Annual Contract for Miscellaneous Pavement 
Repair and Drainage Improvements (this “Second Amendment”) is made and entered into by the 
Town of Bartonville, Texas, a municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as “Town”) and SPI 
Asphalt, LLC, authorized to conduct business in the State of Texas (hereinafter referred to as 
“SPI”) (collectively, the “Parties”), and constitutes an amendment to the 2021 Annual Contract 
for Miscellaneous Pavement Repair and Drainage Improvements, effective November 19, 2021,  
(the “Contract”) executed by the Parties to provide for street pavement repair and drainage 
improvements in the Town. 

 
RECITALS: 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties executed the Contract effective November 19, 2021; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Contract provides certain provisions regarding street pavement repair and 

drainage improvements in the Town for a period of one (1) year, with provision for two one-year 
extensions at the option of the Town and as agreed upon by the Parties; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Parties extended the term of the Contract for one (1) year in accordance 
with the availability of such option set forth in the Contract Documents, Special Instructions to 
Bidders, Section 5, Contract Term, by that First Amendment to Contract Between Town of 
Bartonville and SPI Asphalt, LLC, dated November 22, 2022; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Parties have concluded that the Contract, as amended by this Second 
Amendment, will continue SPI’s provision of street pavement repair and drainage improvements 
in the Town under the same terms and conditions of the Contract, except for revised unit prices for 
various bid items, as have been negotiated by the Parties and as are reflected on Exhibit 1 attached 
to this Second Amendment; and 

 
WHEREAS, this Second Amendment is in the best interest of the Parties. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL PROMISES AND 
CONSIDERATION PROVIDED FOR HEREIN, THE RECEIPT AND SUFFICIENCY OF WHICH 
ARE HEREBY CONFIRMED, THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE TO THE FOLLOWING: 

 
Section 1.  All matters stated above in the preamble are found to be true and correct and 

are incorporated herein by reference as if copied in their entirety. 
 

Section 2.  Adoption of Revised Unit Prices for Bid Items: By way of amendment to the 
Contract Documents, the unit prices for bid items for work under the Contract 
are hereby modified as set forth on Exhibit 1 attached hereto. 

 
Section 3. Remainder of Terms of the Contract Remain the Same: The rest and 

remainder of the terms and conditions set forth in the Contract, as originally 
executed and as amended by the First Amendment, dated November 22, 2022, 



2  

are unchanged and are not amended or altered by this Second Amendment. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands this _____ day of February, 2023, in 
duplicate originals. 

 
 
TOWN OF BARTONVILLE, TEXAS SPI ASPHALT, LLC 

 
 
By:   By:        
 
Name: Thad Chambers  Name:       
 
Title: Town  Administrator  Title:        

 
 
 
ATTEST:      ATTEST: 
 
 
By:        By:        
 
Name: Tammy Dixon     Name:        
 
Title: Town Secretary     Title:        








	DRAFT Resolution SPI Contract Second Amendment February 2023.pdf
	Second Amendment to Contract with SPI Asphalt LLC.pdf
	RECITALS:

	2023-02-16 16.12.55.pdf

